

Letter No. : 0035/ARCHI/7/2021/G Jakarta, 12 July 2021

To:

Dewan Komisioner Otoritas Jasa Keuangan (OJK) Gedung Soemitro Djojohadikusumo Jalan Lapangan Banteng Timur No. 2-4 Jakarta 10710

u.p. : Kepala Eksekutif Pengawas Pasar Modal

Subject : Disclosure Information of PT Archi Indonesia Tbk. Contract Acquirement

Dengan Sir/Madam,

Regarding to Otoritas Jasa Keuangan Regulation No. 31/POJK.04/2015 about Disclosure Information or Material Fact by Issuer or Public Company and PT Burse Efek Jakarta Decree of Directors No. Kep-306/BEJ/07-2004 provision of I-E Regulation about Obligation of Submission Information, hereby PT Archi Indonesia Tbk. (the "Company") discloses the Information or Material Fact as follow:

Name of Public Company : PT Archi Indonesia Tbk.

Scope of Business : Holding company in mineral mining

Telephone : +62 21 576 1719 Fax : +62 21 576 1720

Email : corsec@archimining.com

1.	Date of Occurrence	8 July 2021
2.	Type of Information or Material Fact	Acquire of Important Contract
3.	Description of Information or Material Fact	The Company signed Loan Agreement with PT Meares Soputan Mining ("MSM") and PT Tambang Tondano Nusajaya ("TTN") which are the Company's subsidiaries, with total contract value Rp250,383,703,905 and Rp190,676,673,787, respectively. This agreements are made in order to realisation use of proceed of the Company's Initial Public Offering which relate to repay in part existing indebtedness of MSM and TTN's bank loans.
4.	Impact for such Information or Material Fact towards operational activity, legal, financial condition or business continuity of Issuer or Public Company	MSM and TTN repay in part existing indebtedness of bank loans through the Company's use of proceeds of Initial Public Offering in the form of related party loan.
5.	Others	-

Thus we informed. Thank you.

With respect,

PT Archi Indonesia Tbk.

(signed on duty stamp in Bahasa version)

Adam Jaya Putra

Director